
1

Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Members of Health and Wellbeing Board are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in 
Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 6 November 2019 at 1.00 pm.

Enquiries to : Jonathan Moore
Tel : 020 7527 3308
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 29 October 2019

Voluntary Sector Representative:
Katy Porter, Chief Executive, Manor Gardens Welfare Trust (nv)

Islington GP Federation:
Michael Clowes, Chief Executive Officer (nv)

Quorum is 4 voting members including one CCG representative and one councillor.
(nv) indicates non-voting members of the Board.

Membership

Councillors: 
Cllr Richard Watts (Chair) 
Cllr Janet Burgess MBE
Cllr Kaya Comer-Schwartz 

Islington Healthwatch: 
Emma Whitby, Chief Executive 

Islington Clinical Commissioning Group: 
Tony Hoolaghan, Chief Operating Officer 
Dr Jo Sauvage, GP and Chair 
Dr Imogen Bloor, GP and Vice-Chair 
Sorrel Brookes, Lay Vice-Chair 
Jennie Williams, Director of Nursing and Quality 

NHS England: 
Dr Helene Brown, Medical Director (nv) 

Officers: 
Julie Billett, Director of Public Health 
Carmel Littleton, Corporate Director – People
Katharine Willmette, Director of Adult Social Services 

NHS Providers: 
Siobhan Harrington, Chief Executive, The Whittington Hospital NHS Trust (nv)
Angela McNab, Chief Executive, Camden and Islington NHS Foundation Trust (nv)

Public Document Pack



2

A. Formal Matters Page

1. Welcome and Introductions

2. Apologies for Absence

3. Declarations of Interest

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent;

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.  

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item.

If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak or 
vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the start 
of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in the 
discussion and vote on the item.

*(a)Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain.
 (b)Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including from 
a trade union.
 (c)Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between you 
or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and the 
council.
 (d)Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.
 (e)Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 
longer.
 (f)Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in which 
you or your partner have a beneficial interest.
 (g)Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place 
of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of 
that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.  

This applies to all voting members present at the meeting.

4. Order of Business

5. Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6

B. Discussion/Strategy items Page



3

1. Development of the Integrated Care System in North Central London and 
Islington

7 - 18

2. Islington Health and Social Care Section 75 Arrangements: Annual Report 
2018/19

19 - 66

3. Safeguarding adults in Islington in 2018/19 - a review of key 
achievements and priorities going forward

67 - 
114

4. Healthwatch Islington Work Plan 2019/20 115 - 
124

C. Questions from Members of the Public

To receive any questions from members of the public. 

D. Urgent Non-Exempt Matters

Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered 
urgently by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will 
be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.
 

E. Exclusion of Press and Public

To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the 
agenda, any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or 
confidential information within the terms of  Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and, if so, whether to exclude the press and public 
during discussion thereof.
 

F. Urgent Exempt Matters

Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently 
by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be 
agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.
 

G. Confidential/Exempt Items for Information Page

The next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board will be on 25 March 2020

Please note all committee agendas, reports and minutes are available on the council's website: 
www.democracy.islington.gov.uk

http://www.democracy.islington.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



1

London Borough of Islington

Health and Wellbeing Board - Wednesday, 20 March 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held at Committee Room 1, 
Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on Wednesday 20 March 2019 at 1.00 pm.

Present: Cllr Richard Watts, Leader of the Council (Chair) 
Cllr Janet Burgess, Executive Member for Health and Care
Cllr Kaya Comer-Schwartz, Executive Member for Children, Young People & Families
Clare Henderson, Director of Commissioning, Islington CCG 
Sorrel Brookes, Lay Vice-Chair, Islington CCG 
Julie Billett, Director of Public Health 
Carmel Littleton, Corporate Director of People 
Emma Whitby, Chief Executive, Healthwatch Islington 
Siobhan Harrington, Chief Executive, The Whittington Hospital NHS Trust
Angela McNab, Chief Executive, Camden and Islington NHS Foundation Trust 
Katy Porter, Chief Executive, Manor Gardens Welfare Trust 
Michael Clowes, Chief Executive Officer, Islington GP Federation    

Also Present: Jess McGregor, Director of Adult Social Care
Sam Rostom, Programme Director for Children and Young People, North 

Central London Sustainability and Transformation Partnership 
Alan Caton, Independent Chair of the Islington Safeguarding Children Board

Councillor Richard Watts in the Chair

12 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS (ITEM NO. A1) 

Councillor Watts welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced Councillor 
Comer-Schwartz, who had recently been appointed as the Executive Member 
for Children, Young People and Families. 

13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. A2) 

Apologies for absence were received from Tony Hoolaghan (substitute: Clare 
Henderson), Dr Jo Sauvage, Jennie Williams and Katharine Willmette. 

14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. A3) 

None. 

15 ORDER OF BUSINESS (ITEM NO. A4) 

The Chair advised that Item B4, North Central London System-Wide Paediatric 
Asthma Plan, would be considered after Item B1. 

Page 1

Agenda Item A5



Health and Wellbeing Board -  20 March 2019

2

16 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. A5) 

It was agreed to amend the tenth bullet point of Minute 8 as follows: 

 A member of the Board commented on the importance of advice 
services being accessible to all. It was noted that some BME 
communities, and particularly those whose first language was not 
English, may be further delayed in accessing such services. 

RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2018 be agreed as a 
correct record and the Chair be authorised to sign them, subject to the 
amendment as outlined above.  

17 HEALTH AND CARE INTEGRATION IN ISLINGTON (ITEM NO. B1) 

Jess McGregor, Director of Adult Social Care, and Clare Henderson, Director of 
Commissioning for Islington CCG, introduced the report which provided an 
update on health and care integration in Islington. 

The following main points were noted in the discussion: 

 Islington Council had worked in close partnership with the local health 
sector for a number of years. However, it was considered that further 
coordination and integration would support the development of high 
quality place-based health and care services. This would be beneficial 
to local residents and would also ensure the most efficient use of 
resources. 

 The North Central London (NCL) Sustainability and Transformation 
Partnership (STP) had proposed the further join-up of certain services 
at NCL level. However, it was thought that further join-up at borough 
level would help to improve population outcomes and generate 
efficiencies locally. 

 It was commented that, whilst it made sense for certain acute services 
to be delivered at cross-borough level, it was generally more effective 
for health and care services to be delivered as local as possible, as this 
allowed services to be more responsive to local needs. The Board 
noted that the needs of Islington residents were different to those of 
other NCL boroughs. 

 The Board considered which health services would be best delivered at 
NCL level. A member of the Board suggested that it may be feasible for 
certain back-office services such as workforce development and ICT, as 
well as certain specialist health services, to be delivered effectively at 
NCL level. In response, some members expressed concern at 
implementing NCL-wide ICT systems and support services, noting that 
such projects did not always achieve the efficiencies expected and 
could hinder the development of services locally.  

Page 2



Health and Wellbeing Board -  20 March 2019

3

 A member of the Board emphasised the benefits of joint commissioning 
and commented that a stronger focus on working with local health 
provider organisations would be beneficial. 

 A member of the Board suggested that delivering some preventative 
work at NCL level could be valuable. In response, it was advised th
[...]
t some families did not have a detailed 
understanding of the triggers of asthma. The Board noted the 
importance of clear and consistent communication. 

Page 3



Health and Wellbeing Board -  20 March 2019

4

 Each NCL borough had a local lead working on the implementation of 
the plan. Progress against the plan would be monitored at borough 
level. 

 It was suggested that engagement with schools and head teachers 
would be helpful. It was advised that the plan would be raised at the 
next NCL Directors of Children’s Services meeting. 

 A member of the Board emphasised that economic and social factors 
were significant determinants of health and wellbeing. The member 
suggested that health colleagues could engage with social housing 
providers and private landlords on the housing factors that affected 
asthma. However, the Board also noted that any plan needed to take 
into account the realities of the borough’s housing stock and the limited 
housing resources available.  

 It was suggested that factors which affect asthma could be 
communicated to council staff working with children and families, as 
they could be able to provide advice on issues such as ventilation and 
smoking. 

 It was noted that the plan would be formally launched at conference on 
World Asthma Day, 7th May 2019. 

 It was suggested that a range of partners could be invited to contribute 
to implementation plans developed at locality level. 

RESOLVED: 

(i) That the approach being taken across north central London to 
improving outcomes for children with asthma be endorsed; 

(ii) That the development and delivery of complementary NCL and local 
system-wide asthma plans focused on common strategic outcomes be 
supported. 

19 ANNUAL PUBLIC HEALTH REPORT 2018 (ITEM NO. B2) 

Julie Billett, Director of Public Health, introduced the Annual Public Health 
report. The focus on the 2018 report was on healthy ageing and the value and 
contribution that older people make to their communities. The report 
emphasised the need to create age-friendly environments and societies. 

The Board noted that the number of older people would increase in coming 
years and demand for services would likely increase. Partnership work with 
voluntary sector organisations supporting older people would be vital to 
address this challenge. 

The Board welcomed the report and its focus on older people’s health and 
wellbeing. A number of minor revisions were proposed, including an 
explanation of the opportunities presented by integrated care, an explanation 
of how the factors that contribute to poor physical health are connected, and 
stylistic amendments. 

Page 4



Health and Wellbeing Board -  20 March 2019

5

It was suggested that partner organisations and services should be invited to 
respond to the report’s recommendations. 

RESOLVED: 

That the Annual Public Health Report be noted. 

20 ISLINGTON SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 
2017/18 (ITEM NO. B3) 

Alan Caton, Independent Chair of the Islington Safeguarding Children Board 
(ISCB), introduced the report which set out the progress of the ISCB in 
2017/18. 

The following main points were noted in the discussion: 

 Safeguarding children was a complex and challenging task, however 
everybody had a responsibility to ensure that children and young 
people in Islington were safeguarded. 

 Demand for safeguarding services had increased over recent years and 
this trend continued in 2017/18. 

 During 2017/18 the ISCB had been the subject of an Ofsted review and 
was judged to be “good”. 

 The ISCB worked to coordinate safeguarding activity in the borough 
and ensure its effectiveness. The ISCB had focused on three key areas 
over the past year: addressing the impact of neglect on children, 
including to help children become more resilient; addressing the 
consequences and harm suffered as a result of domestic violence, 
parental ill-health and substance abuse; and identification of children 
who are vuln
[...]
em in NCL 
and Islington.

1. Synopsis

1.1 Islington has a strong history of collaborative partnership working for the benefit of local 
people as evidenced by our pooled budgets, joint teams and shared ambition. Since the 
publication of the NHS Long Term Plan in January 2019 we have been cogniscent of the 
need to work together as a system to review and strengthen our integrated arrangements 
in the context of a changing landscape. 

This report serves an update on that work and should be read long side our Annual 
Section 75 reports. 

The detail of this update is to be found in Appendix 1 – Integration in Islington.
 

2. Recommendations

2.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: 
 To note the progress made since March 2019 towards the development of an 

Islington Borough Partnership

Page 7

Agenda Item B1



Page 2 of 3

3. Financial Implications: 
There are no direct financial implications from this report. 

Legal Implications:
There are no direct legal implications from this report

Environmental Implications and contribution to achieving a net zero 
carbon Islington by 2030:
There are no direct environmental implications from this report. The impacts of the 
integrated care systems are assessed at the time that projects and policies are 
approved.

Resident Impact Assessment:
The council must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to 
eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation, and to advance equality of 
opportunity, and foster good relations, between those who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and those who do not share it (section 149 Equality Act 
2010). The council has a duty to have due regard to the need to remove or 
minimise disadvantages, take steps to meet needs, in particular steps to take 
account of disabled persons' disabilities, and encourage people to participate in 
public life. The council must have due regard to the need to tackle prejudice and 
promote understanding. 
 
Conclusion an
[...]
sure they are operating effectively and having maximum impact. 

Page 19

Agenda Item B2



Page 2 of 47

For the commissioning Section 75 arrangements, this report includes the objectives of 
each pool, key achievements, and priorities for 2019/20.  The Better Care Fund has 
additional requirements to be ratified by the Health and Wellbeing board for 2019/20 
planning purposes. This report details the planning assumptions for this financial year.  

For the provider Section 75 arrangement LBI and Whittington Health, this report details 
key achievements and plans for 2019/20. 

2. Recommendations

2.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: 
 To note the progress in 2018/19 between health and social care under Section 75 

arrangements including key achievements 
 To note priorities for 2019/20 and receive future annual reports on these 

arrangements
 To ratify the Better Care Fund 2019/20 Islington plan 

3. Context

3.1 Under Section 75 of the NHS Act 2006 local authorities and NHS bodies can enter into 
partnership arrangements to provide a more streamlined service and to pool resources, 
the aim of this is to improve services for residents and patients.  Section 75 (S75) 
agreements allow for Local Authorities and health to pool funding to develop improved 
services and to maximise resources. 

Section 75s are a tool to facilitate joint working to improve outcomes for residents and can 
act as a key enabler for integration. The legal flexibility to pool budgets provides a clear 
opportunity for local health and social care organisations to form integrated services. 
Evidence suggests that integrated management structures and services have several 
beneficial outcomes for users and can make efficiency savings by avoiding duplication.
  
For Islington, a joint ICCG and LBI group, called the Section 75 and Better Care Fund 
meeting, manage the commissioning Section 75 arrangements. This group receive 
quarterly Section 75 progress reports. The progress report
[...]
g

CCG NHS 
Community 
Provider

£50,000

19 Funding for Social 
Care

Funding for social 
care to deliver 
services

Other LA Private 
Sector

£12,372,275

19 Winter Pressures Reablement/intermedi
ate care places in 
persons own home, 
additional domiciliary 
care packages, 
improved equipment 
services to speed up 
turnaround times and 
other interventions to 
minimise delayed 
discharge.

Other LA Local 
Authority

£1,285,889

Page 64



Page 47 of 47

Appendix 2 : Planned Budget – Public Health Commissioning
  
Service Name Budget (£) 2018/19 Budget (£) 2019/20

Public Health Commissioning 
Posts (sexual health)

130,000 150,000

LCS Sexual Health (GP) 70,000 90,000

LCS LARC (GP) 65,000 78,000

LCS Methadone and 
Buprenorphine (Drugs Misuse) 
(GP)

140,000 100,000

LCS NHS Health Checks (GP) 295,000 295,000

LCS Smoking Cessation (GP) 45,000 45,000

LCS Smoking Cessation 
(Pharmacy)

110,000 90,000

LCS Emergency Hormone 
Contraception  (Pharmacy)

43,000 43,000

TOTAL 898,000 891,000

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 5

People Directorate
222 Upper Street, London, N1 1XR

Report of:  Director of Adult Social Services

Health and Wellbeing Board Date: 6 November 2019 Ward(s): All

Delete as  appropriate Non-exempt

 

SUBJECT: Safeguarding adults in Islington in 2018/19 – a review of key 
achievements and priorities going forward 

1. Synopsis

1.1 This report sets out highlights and progress of the council’s leadership of adult safeguarding 
arrangements in the borough.

1.2 The published Annual Safeguarding Adults Review 2018-19, attached as appendix A, describes 
this in more detail.

2. Recommendations

2.1 To receive the Annual Safeguarding Adults Review and the contents of this report
To commend adult social services staff for their commitment to preventing abuse where possible 
and responding to concerns of abuse or neglect of vulnerable Islington residents.

3. Background 

3.1 Under the Care Act 2014, Islington Council has 
[...]
up for Islington CCG on primary 
care access in November 2019 and highlighting the range of new services coming to 
GP practice. We also plan to take this information out to a range of community 
settings.

Signposting and navigation

One of the Healthwatch roles is to provide local residents with advice and 
information about local health and care services. We continue to navigate people 
through the system, supporting them to access what they need, and where 
appropriate to raise concerns or make a complaint.

Digital Inclusion

We continue to deliver workshops (on a small scale because of funding) to support 
local residents to become more confident on-line and more able to access a range 
of information and activities with the aim of them becoming more digitally and 
socially included.

Evaluation of other community organisations’ work

Page 122



Health and Well-Being Board 
November 2019

Back in 2016 Manor Gardens approached Healthwatch Islington to carry out an 
audit of their Bright Beginnings project, a great initiative supporting new parents 
from migrant communities and funded by the National Lottery. 

Seeing this report, local funder Cloudesley approached us to deliver some 
evaluation support to local organisations funded through their 500 years of 
Cloudesley Legacy Fund.

These kind of projects will help us to better understand needs, and potential 
unmet needs, within the borough.

Supporting other partners’ user involvement

We have run some training for partners Islington Borough User Group on the role of 
Service User Representatives in meetings.

Our work would not be possible without the tireless efforts of our volunteers, the 
support of partners (both in the community and within commissioning), and our 
committed staff team.

Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A5 Minutes of the previous meeting
	B1 Development of the Integrated Care System in North Central London and Islington
	Development of integrated care system

	B2 Islington Health and Social Care Section 75 Arrangements: Annual Report 2018/19
	B3 Safeguarding adults in Islington in 2018/19 - a review of key achievements and priorities going forward
	3a. ISAB Annual Report 2018 19 final updated Subgroup table

	B4 Healthwatch Islington Work Plan 2019/20
	4.a Healthwatch Islington Work Plan 2019 for HWB Board PDF
	4.b Update on Work Plan 201920




Minutes of the meeting


1

London Borough of Islington

Health and Wellbeing Board - Wednesday, 6 November 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held at Committee Room 1, 
Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD - Islington Town Hall on Wednesday, 6 November 
2019 at 1.00 pm.

Present: Cllr Richard Watts, Leader of the Council (Chair)
Cllr Janet Burgess, Executive Member for Health and Care
Cllr Kaya Comer-Schwartz, Executive Member for Children, Young People & Families
Dr Jo Sauvage, Chair, Islington CCG 
Tony Hoolaghan, Chief Operating Officer, Islington CCG 
Sorrel Brookes, Lay Vice-Chair, Islington CCG
Clare Henderson, Director of Commissioning and Integration, Islington CCG
Julie Billett, Director of Public Health
Katharine Willmette, Director of Adult Social Services 
Emma Whitby, Chief Executive, Healthwatch Islington
Siobhan Harrington, Chief Executive, The Whittington Hospital NHS Trust
Katy Porter, Chief Executive, Manor Gardens Welfare Trust
Michael Clowes, Chief Executive Officer, Islington GP Federation

Also 
present: 

Jess Mcgregor, Service Director – Strategy & Commissioning 
James Reilly, Chair, Islington Safeguarding Adults Board 

Councillor Richard Watts in the Chair

21 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS (ITEM NO. A1) 
Councillor Watts welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were given. 

22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. A2) 
Apologies for absence were received from Carmel Littleton, Jennie Williams, Angela 
McNab and Imogen Bloor.

Clare Henderson substituted for Jennie Williams. 

23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. A3) 
None. 

24 ORDER OF BUSINESS (ITEM NO. A4) 
The Chair indicated that Items B1 and B2 would be considered together. 

25 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. A5) 
RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 March 2019 be agreed as a 
correct record and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

26 DEVELOPMENT OF THE INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM IN NORTH 
CENTRAL LONDON AND ISLINGTON (ITEM NO. B1) 



Health and Wellbeing Board -  6 November 2019

2

Jess McGregor, Service Director – Strategy & Commissioning, Clare Henderson, 
Director of Commissioning and Integration at Islington CCG, and Julie Billett, Director 
of Public Health, introduced Items B1 and B2 on partnership working and integration 
of the local health and care system. 

The following main points were noted in the discussion: 

 Partnership working was crucial to improvement of local services. Services for 
those with learning disabilities were cited as a successful example of joint 
commissioning by the clinical commissioning group and the local authority, 
and joint delivery by the local authority and the local mental health trust. The 
procurement of supported accommodation was also cited as a good example 
of joint working which ensured that the needs of local people were met. 

 It was commented that commissioning of Child and Adolescent Mental Health 
Services was another example of effective joint working between the local 
authority and clinical commission group. The use of pooled resources across 
the health and care system ensured that services were able to meet the needs 
of local people in an efficient and comprehensive way.  

 Islington Public Health led on the commissioning of sexual health services 
across North Central London. The successful rollout of PrEP was an example 
of effective joint working across the partnership. 

 Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board welcomed successful joint 
working initiatives and commented on areas that would benefit from further 
joint working across the local health and care system. 

 In response to a question, it was advised that the Royal Free provided patient 
transport services on behalf of various local hospitals and Barnet CCG was 
the lead commissioner at NCL level. It was advised that any issues associated 
with the service should be communicated to the Provider Board. 

 Following a question, it was advised that a carers’ needs analysis would 
be carried out and this would help to inform the commissioning and 
delivery of future services. To date services for carers had primarily 
focused on meeting the needs of particular groups, including young 
carers, BME carers, and challenging the stigma faced by residents who 
care for people with substance misuse or mental health issues. 

 There were many “hidden carers” and carers often only became known to 
local services when they reached a crisis point. It was commented that carers 
could be better supported if they were known to local services before they 
reached this point. 

 It was reported that services for young carers were well received and the local 
authority was confident of their offer to young people with caring 
responsibilities; however young carers had reported to the local authority that 
they thought young carers were significantly under identified. It was 
suggested that further work with schools would help to identify young 
carers and ensure that they were able to access support services.  

 The Board queried what actions were being taken to reduce delayed transfers 
of care. In response, it was advised that work was underway to improve 
performance in this area, including further collaboration with local hospitals, 
weekly multidisciplinary calls to resolve delays, the implementation of a 
Trusted Assessor role to support the timely discharge of patients into care 
homes, improving communication with care homes, and work to support the 
care home market across North Central London. It was commented that some 
families reject the onward care arrangements made for their relatives. The 
reasons for this were often complex and specific to the case and further work 
was needed to understand and resolve such issues. 



Health and Wellbeing Board -  6 November 2019

3

 It was queried why Islington had a higher number of delayed transfers 
of care in comparison to other London boroughs. In response, it was 
suggested that the reasons were complex, and the relatively higher 
proportion of patients with mental health needs could be a contributing 
factor. It was also commented that the accuracy of the data would 
need to be reviewed before drawing conclusions on this issue. It was 
suggested that this issue could be reviewed at a future meeting. 

 A member commented on the importance of gathering feedback on the patient 
experience, particularly over winter, as this would help to inform future 
improvements to care pathways. 

 The Board reviewed the high level road map to the integration of services 
detailed in the meeting papers and agreed that it was a sound basis for the 
development of a borough-wide integrated health and care system. 

 It was commented that the integration of health and care services would need 
to develop coherently alongside the local authority Localities Programme. It 
was noted that further discussions on this alignment would take place outside 
of the meeting. 

 The Board agreed the recommendations in the reports. 

RESOLVED: 

(i) That the progress made since March 2019 towards the development of an 
Islington Borough Partnership be noted; 

(ii) That the progress in 2018/19 between health and social care under Section 75 
arrangements including key achievements be noted; 

(iii) That the priorities for 2019/20 be noted, and the receipt of future annual 
reports on these arrangements be agreed; 

(iv) That the Better Care Fund 2019/20 Islington plan be ratified. 

27 SAFEGUARDING ADULTS IN ISLINGTON IN 2018/19 - A REVIEW OF 
KEY ACHIEVEMENTS AND PRIORITIES GOING FORWARD (ITEM NO. 
B3) 
James Reilly, Independent Chair of the Islington Safeguarding Adults Board, 
presented the report to the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

The following main points were noted in the discussion: 

 The Safeguarding Adults Board was grateful for the work of the local authority 
on raising the awareness of Lasting Powers of Attorney. The power of 
attorney was an important preventative protection against financial and other 
types of abuse. 

 The Safeguarding Adults Board welcomed local initiatives to reduce the risks 
to roughsleepers. 

 There had been a 15% increase in the number of safeguarding concerns in 
comparison to the previous year. This was thought to represent an increase in 
awareness of safeguarding issues, rather than a significant increase in the 
levels of abuse. It was thought that staff across the public sector were 
developing a more sophisticated understanding of adult safeguarding issues 
and increased reporting was enabling local services to address these issues. 

 It was noted that the number of safeguarding enquiries had decreased over 
the past year; only around 1 in 10 concerns raised were deemed to require a 
formal enquiry. 



Health and Wellbeing Board -  6 November 2019

4

 It was advised that the Safeguarding Adults Board robustly challenged 
thresholds for intervention; this was essential to be assured that thresholds 
were being applied correctly.

 New national guidance had been published which concurred with practice 
models already operating in Islington. 

 A serious adults review had been held. This highlighted a number of issues 
related to partnership working between local authorities and information 
sharing between services. An action plan was being developed to ensure that 
local services learn from the review. 

 It was advised that national changes to the Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards 
regime in 2020 would present challenges, however Islington was one of the 
few local authorities with no backlog on Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards 
applications and therefore was well-placed to implement the new processes. 

 It was commented that there had been several leadership changes among 
Safeguarding Board partners which presented challenges to the Board. 

 A member queried what local agencies could or should be doing better to 
improve services for vulnerable adults. In response, it was advised that care 
home provision in the borough was challenging, however it was understood 
that work was underway to address this. It was also acknowledged that there 
were risks associated with the funding of social care services, however this 
was a national issue which would require a political solution.  

 It was suggested that the Safeguarding Adults Board would benefit from a 
more analytical evaluation of data. 

 Members highlighted the importance of all local partners attending the 
Safeguarding Adults Board. 

The Health and Wellbeing Board thanked Mr Reilly and the members of the 
Safeguarding Adults Board for their work. 

RESOLVED: 

(i) That the Annual Safeguarding Adults Review be received; 
(ii) To commend adult social services staff for their commitment to preventing 

abuse where possible and responding to concerns of abuse or neglect of 
vulnerable Islington residents.

28 HEALTHWATCH ISLINGTON WORK PLAN 2019/20 (ITEM NO. B4) 
Emma Whitby, Chief Executive of Healthwatch Islington, introduced the report. 

The following main points were noted in the discussion: 

 Healthwatch had worked with young adults at City and Islington College to 
examine what a welcoming health space looked like for young people. This 
would inform commissioners and providers when planning new developments. 
It was also advised that Healthwatch had engaged with the local authority on 
the outcomes of the Fair Futures Commission. 

 GP access was a priority for local people. Healthwatch would continue to work 
with health colleagues to ensure that there was adequate access to GP 
surgeries.  

 Healthwatch had held focus groups to ascertain if local people were aware of 
social prescribing. In summary, these had found that there was limited 
awareness of “social prescribing” as a term, but local people understood the 
principles of social prescribing and some had experience of such 
interventions. 



Health and Wellbeing Board -  6 November 2019

5

 Healthwatch was working with voluntary sector organisations to gather 
information to inform the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment. 

 Healthwatch was contributing to digital inclusion work to increase access to 
the internet among local people. This would help residents to access health 
and care services online. 

RESOLVED: 

That the report and Work Plan be received. 

MEETING CLOSED AT 2.05 pm

Chair


